BASF

We create chemistry

January 1, 2023

Declaration of Compliance — FDA Food Contact

Dear Customer,

BASF Corporation is pleased to provide information regarding FDA food contact compliance on the
following products:

Ultramid® A Nylon 66 products

The products listed below may be used to produce articles which are intended for use in processing,
handling and packaging food, and whose compositions meet the specifications and requirements of
FDA 21 CFR 177.1500(a)(1) and (b)1 "Nylon resins":

Ultramid® A27E 01
Ultramid® A34 01

Ultramid® B Nylon 6 products

The products listed below may be used to produce articles which are intended for use in processing,
handling and packaging food, and whose compositions meet the specifications and requirements of
FDA 21 CFR 177.1500(a)(6) and (b)6.1 "Nylon resins":

Ultramid® B27E, Ultramid® B27E 01, Ultramid® B27EX

Ultramid® B32 01

Ultramid® B33 01, Ultramid® B33LN 01

Ultramid® B36 01, Ultramid® B36LN 01, Ultramid® B36 SL, Ultramid® B36 SLN
Ultramid® B40 01, Ultramid® B40L 01, Ultramid® B40LN 01

Ultramid® C Nylon 6/66 products

The products listed below may be used to produce articles which are intended for use in processing,
handling and packaging food, and whose compositions meet the specifications and requirements of
FDA 21 CFR 177.1500(a)(4) and (b)4.2 "Nylon resins" and should be used only for laminates
complying with 21 CFR 177.1395 "Laminate structures for use at temperatures between 120 °F and
250 °F".

Ultramid® C31
Ultramid® C33, Ultramid® C33 L, Ultramid® C33 LN
Ultramid® C40, Ultramid® C40 L, Ultramid® C40 LN, Ultramid® C40 LX

Additionally, these products are subject of the following Food Contact Notifications (FCN):

FCN 731 which is valid since August 14, 2007. The product may be used in contact with all
food types under Conditions of Use A through H and J (for dual-ovenable containers). The
product may be used in cook-in-bag/packaging film applications and in multi-layer film
applications at temperatures up to 375 °F for 4 hours. The films will have a maximum

BASF Corporation Page 1 of 3
100 Park Avenue
Florham Park, NJ 07932


https://www.cfsanappsexternal.fda.gov/scripts/fdcc/?set=FCN&id=731&sort=FCN_No&order=DESC&startrow=1&type=basic&search=731

BASF

We create chemistry

thickness of 1 mil (0.001 inch) of the product. Adjuvant substances permitted for use in Nylon
6/66 polymers may be used in the subject copolymer subject to any limitations regarding
conditions of use, food types, or any other limitation in the authorizing regulation or
notification.

FCN 1223 which is valid since December 2, 2012. The product may be used as the non-food
contact layer in multi-layer films for single and repeated use in contact with all food for cook-
in bag/packaging film applications at temperatures up to 400 °F for 4 hours. The films will
have a maximum thickness of 1 mil (0.001 inch) of the product. Adjuvant substances
permitted for use in Nylon 6/66 polymers may be used in the subject copolymer subject to
any limitations regarding conditions of use, food types, or any other limitation in the
authorizing regulation or notification.

The product listed below is the subject of Food Contact Notification (FCN) 1787 which is valid since
July 18, 2017. The product is intended for use as a component in multi-layer films intended to
contact food, except for use in contact with infant formula and human milk. The multi-layer films
containing the FCS may be used for single and repeated use in contact with all food types under
Conditions of Use A through H. The film will have a maximum thickness of 2 mil (0.002 inch) of the
product. Adjuvant substances permitted for use in Nylon 6/66 polymers may be used in the subject
copolymer subject to any limitations regarding conditions of use, food types, or any other limitation in
the authorizing regulation or notification. The substance is not for use in contact with infant formula
and human milk. Such uses were not included as part of the intended use of the substance in the
FCN.

Ultramid® C37 LC
Ultramid® F Flex products

The product listed below is the subject of Food Contact Notification (FCN) 1928 which is valid since
December 5, 2018. The product is intended for use as a component in food-contact films, except for
use in contact with infant formula and human milk. Films containing the FCS may contact all food
types under Conditions of Use A through H. The film layer containing the FCS should not exceed a
maximum thickness of 2 mil (0.002 inch). The substance is not for use in contact with infant formula
and human milk. Such uses were not included as part of the intended use of the substance in the
FCN.

Ultramid® F38

Further information regarding food contact compliance of these products can be provided upon
request.

Regards,

Eric Noon

Market Development Manager — Ultramid Polyamides
1609 Biddle Ave

Wyandotte, MI 48192

Ph. 734-783-3646

Email: eric.noon@basf.com

BASF Corporation Page 2 of 3
100 Park Avenue
Florham Park, NJ 07932


https://www.cfsanappsexternal.fda.gov/scripts/fdcc/index.cfm?set=FCN&id=1223
https://www.cfsanappsexternal.fda.gov/scripts/fdcc/index.cfm?set=FCN&id=1787
https://www.cfsanappsexternal.fda.gov/scripts/fdcc/index.cfm?set=FCN&id=1928
mailto:eric.noon@basf.com

BASF

We create chemistry

Disclaimer: As the supplier of the raw material, we cannot make any statement with regard to the
molded or extruded components made from these materials since this may be process dependent.
Appropriate processing conditions must be used. The suitability of these products for any specific
application, including their effect on smell, taste of the food, overall migration limits, and other
specific limits or tests must be determined by the producer of the final article.

All information contained in this document is given in good faith and is based on sources believed to
be reliable and accurate at the date of publication of this document.

THIS DOCUMENT EXPIRES 18 MONTHS AFTER THE DATE OF ISSUE or in case of regulatory
changes before such date.

It is the responsibility of the customer to check this list frequently or make BASF aware of the use of
a product in a food contact application.

BASF makes no express or implied representations or warranties with respect to the information
contained herein. This conformance document expires in case of any regulatory changes. Please
request a new confirmation if needed.

BASF Corporation Page 3 of 3
100 Park Avenue
Florham Park, NJ 07932



